STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999 No. 929

Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999

PART VI

DRUG TRAFFICKING ACT 1994

Interpretation and application

- 3.6.1—(1) In this Part, "the Act" means the Drug Trafficking Act 1994 M1.
- (2) This Part applies to applications under Part II of the Act.

Marginal Citations

M1 1994 c.37.

Determination of applications for continued detention of cash

- **3.6.2**—(1) On the lodging of an application for an order under section 42(2) of the Act (order for continued detention of seized cash), the sheriff shall proceed to determine the application.
- (2) A further application for the continued detention of cash under section 42(3) of the Act shall be made by minute in the original process and shall be proceeded with in accordance with paragraph (3).
 - (3) On the lodging of a further application in accordance with paragraph (2), the sheriff shall—
 - (a) fix a date for determination of the application; and
 - (b) order service of the application together with notice of such date for determination on any persons whom he considers may be affected.

Determination of application for release of cash

- 3.6.3—(1) An application under section 42(6) of the Act (release of detained cash) shall be made-
 - (a) prior to the making of an application for an order under section 42(2) of the Act, by summary application; or
 - (b) subsequent to the making of such an application, by minute in the original process.
- (2) On the lodging of an application in accordance with paragraph (1), the sheriff shall-
 - (a) fix a date for a hearing; and
 - (b) order service of the application together with notice of such hearing on the Procurator Fiscal and any other person whom he considers may be affected by the granting of such an application.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Determination of application for forfeiture of cash

- 3.6.4—(1) An application under section 43 of the Act (forfeiture of detained cash) shall be made-
 - (a) prior to the making of an application for an order under section 42(2) of the Act, by summary application; or
 - (b) subsequent to the making of such an application, by minute in the original process.
- (2) On the lodging of an application in accordance with paragraph (1), the sheriff shall-
 - (a) fix a date for a hearing; and
 - (b) order service of the application together with notice of such hearing on any person whom he considers may be affected by the granting of such an application.

Service

3.6.5 Service of any document under this Part shall be made by such method as the sheriff directs.

Sist of party

3.6.6 Where any person is affected by the detention of cash under the Act, he may, before the conclusion of any hearing, apply by motion for leave to be sisted as a party to any proceedings under this Part.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Summary Applications, Statutory Applications and Appeals etc. Rules) 1999. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to:
      schedule am by S.S.I. 2008/111 para 2
      schedule am by S.S.I. 2008/335 para 2 schedule
      schedule am by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2 schedule
      rule. 3.8.4(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(5)
      rule. 2.12(1)(b) word omitted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(4)(a)
      rule. 2.12(1)(d) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(4)(b)
      rule. 2.11(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2003/26 para. 3(3)
      Chapter 3 pt 4 (rules 3.4.1 - 3.4.8) subst (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/324
      para 2(4)
      Chapter 3 pt 34 (rule 3.34) added by S.S.I. 2010/416 para 9(2)
      Chapter 3 pt 34 (rules 3.34.1 - 3.34.8) rev (with transtl savings) by S.S.I. 2010/416
      para 9(2)(4)
      Part 35 (rules 3.35.1 - 3.35.9) added by S.S.I. 2008/335 para 2
      Part 37 (rule 3371) added by S.S.I. 2009/109 para 2
      Part 39 (rules 3391 -33915) added by S.S.I. 2009/320 para 2
      Part 45 rule 3.45.2(a)(iii) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/242 para. 3(2)
```

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and **Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those

```
Act by S.S.I. 2000/387 art.2(3)
provisions):
      Pt. XLII inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 10(2)
      Pt. 34 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/9 para. 2(2)
      Pt. 38 inserted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 18
      Pt. 41 Ch. 41 renumbered as Pt. 41 by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 12(2)
     Pt. 43 inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 3
      Pt. 44 rule 3.44.1-3.44.3 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(2)
      Pt. 47 inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 3(3)
      Pt. 48 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(3)
      Pt. 49 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/386 para. 2
      Pt. 50 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(3)(a)
      Pt. 53 inserted by S.S.I. 2021/452 para. 2(2)
      Ch. 1A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/91 rule 3(3)
      Ch. 2Pt. 27 inserted by S.S.I. 2004/455 art. 2(4)
      Ch. 2rule 2.42 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 3(2)
      Ch. 2Pt. 22 revoked by S.S.I. 2004/455 art. 2(2)
      Ch.3 Pt.XIV added by S.S.I. 2000/148 art. 2
      Ch.3 Pt XV added by S.S.I. 2000/148 art.2
      Ch. 3Pt. 18 inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 para. 2(3)
      Ch. 3Pt. 19 inserted by S.S.I. 2002/563 para. 2(2)
     Ch. 3Pt. 36 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 6
     Ch. 3 Pt. 40 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 7(2)
      Ch. 3 Pt. 41 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 8(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 45 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 4(2)
      Ch. 3Pt. 46 inserted by S.S.I. 2015/283 para. 7(2)
```

Ch. 3Pt. 50 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/459 para. 2(2)

```
Ch. 3Pt. 51 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/460 para. 2(2)
Ch. 3 Pt. 52 inserted by S.S.I. 2020/166 para. 4(2)
Ch. 3 Pt. 54 inserted by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 2(2)
Ch. 3Pt. 26 omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(6)
Ch. 3Pt. 6 revoked by S.S.I. 2002/563 para. 2(3)
Ch. 3 Pt. 25 revoked by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 3(1)(a)
Ch. 3 Pt. 29 revoked by S.S.I. 2023/62 para. 3(1)(b)
Ch. 3 Pt. 49 heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/140 para. 2(2)(a)
Sch.1 Forms 11A-11B added by S.S.I. 2000/387 art. 2(5). Sch
Sch 1 Forms 20–24 added by S.S.I. 2001/142 rule 3(1)(3)
Sch 1 Forms 6A6B added by S.S.I. 2002/7 para 3(1)para 3(4)(a)Sch 2
Sch. 1 Form 30 asterisk inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(c)
Sch. 1 Form 30a asterisk inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(c)
Sch. 1 Form 2A inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 3A inserted by S.S.I. 2002/130 Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 25-32 inserted by S.S.I. 2004/455 Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 33 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/9 Sch. 1
Sch. 1 Form 5960 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 10(3)
Sch. 1 Forms 6ZA6ZB inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(4)(a)Sch. 1
Sch. 1 Form 61-68 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 4(3)Sch. 3
Sch. 1 Form 73-75 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/460 sch.
Sch 1 Form 7 subst by S.S.I. 2002/7 para 3(1)para 3(4)(b)Sch 2
Sch. 1 Form 11A substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 1
Sch. 1 Form 11B substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 1
Sch. 1 Form 55A substituted for Sch. Form 5 by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(5)Sch. 2
Sch. 1 Form 59 symbol inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 6(2)
Sch. 1 Form 69 text amended by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(4)
Sch. 1 Form 4 word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(4)
Sch. 1 Form 11C word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(4)(c)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words deleted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(d)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words deleted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(d)
Sch. 1 Form 5 words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 10(2)(a)
Sch. 1 Form 30 words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 30a words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 7 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(4)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 70 words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(5)
sch. 1 Form 61 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(5)(a)
sch. 1 Form 61 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(5)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 5 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 10(2)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 30 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(a)
Sch. 1 Form 30a words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(3)(a)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words omitted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(b)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words omitted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 60 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 6(3)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(a)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11E words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(3)(c)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(a)
Sch. 1 para. 2Form 11F words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 7(4)(c)
sch. 1 Form A1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(3)
sch 1 rev in pt (with transtl savings by S.S.I. 2010/416 para 9(3)(d)(4)
Sch. 1 Appendix Forms 6970 inserted by S.S.I. 2015/283 para. 7(3)Sch. 1
rule 3.16.10-3.16.13 inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(e)
rule 3.11.22-3.11.24 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/41 para. 2(3)
rule 3.17.6-3.17.8 inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(e)
rule 3.1.3- 31.12 added by S.S.I. 2000/387 art.2(4)
rules 3.16.1–3.16.9 (Pt XVI) added by S.S.I. 2001/142 rule 3(1)(2)
rules 3.17.1-3.17.5 (Pt XVII) added by S.S.I. 2002/129 rule 2
rule 2.22A added by S.S.I. 2002/7 para 3(1)(3)
```

```
rules 3.21.13.21.2 (Pt XXI) added by S.S.I. 2003/261 rule 2
rules 3.20.1-3.20.3 (Pt XX) added by S.S.I. 2003/27 rule 2
rules 3.22.1-3.22.3 (Pt XXII) added by S.S.I. 2003/319 art 2
rules 3.23.1-3.23.3 (Pt XXIII) added by S.S.I. 2003/346 rule 2
rules 3.24.1-3.24.5 (Pt XXIV) added by S.S.I. 2003/556 rule 2
rules 3.19.6–3.19.24 added by S.S.I. 2003/98 rule 2(1)rule 2(2)(b)
rule 3.16.3 added by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)(7)
rules 3.25.1-3.25.6 (Pt XXV) added by S.S.I. 2004/222 art 2
rules 3.25.1-3.25.6 (Ch 3Pt XXVI) added by S.S.I. 2004/334 rule 2
rules 3.29.1–3.29.4 (Pt XXIX) added by S.S.I. 2005/473 rule 2(1)(3)
rules 3.30.1-3.30.4 (Ch 3Pt XXX) added by S.S.I. 2005/504 rule 2
rules 3.28.1-3.28.5 (Ch 3Pt XXVIII) added by S.S.I. 2005/61 rule 2
rule 3.31.1 added by S.S.I. 2006/437 rule 2
rule 3.31.2 added by S.S.I. 2006/437 rule 2
rules 3.32.13.32.3 added by S.S.I. 2006/437 rule 2
rule 2.18A added by S.S.I. 2009/107 para 4
rules 3.33.63.33.7 added (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/340 paras 36
rule 3.15.2 am by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)rule 3(6)(b)
rule 3.25.1 am by S.S.I. 2005/473 rule 2(1)rule 2(2)(a)
rules 3.32.23.32.3 am by S.S.I. 2007/233 rule 2
rule 3.35.6 am by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2
rule 3.19.20A3.19.20B and cross-heading inserted by S.S.I. 2013/241 art. 2
rule 3.19.7A inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 3(2)
rule 3.48.3 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(4)(b)
rule 3.49.4 inserted by S.S.I. 2019/140 para. 2(2)(b)
rule 3.19.4A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(f)
rule 3.19.5A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(h)
rule 3.41.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2023/196 para. 6(2)(a)
rule 3.50.3-3.50.7 inserted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(3)(c)
rule 3.45.2-3.45.9 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(3)
rules 3.25.1–3.25.6 renumbered (as rules 3.26.1–3.26.6) (2.1.2006) by S.S.I.
2005/648 rule 3(1)(3)
rules 3.25.53.25.6 replaced (by rules 3.25.5, 3.25.6, 3.25.7) by S.S.I. 2005/473 rule
2(1)rule 2(2)(b)
rule 3.35.4 rev by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2
rule 2.22A rev (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/324 para 2(3)
rule 3.15.2 rev in pt by S.S.I. 2004/197 rule 3(1)rule 3(6)(a)
rule 3.19.1 subst by S.S.I. 2003/98 rule 2(1)rule 2(2)(a)
rule 3.35.5 subst by S.S.I. 2008/375 para 2
rule 3.33.1 subst (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/340 paras 36
rule 3.33.5 subst (with transtl provns) by S.S.I. 2010/340 paras 36
rule 3.1.12 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 6(3)
rule 3.16.4 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/171 rule 2(3)
rule 3.35.8 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(7)(b)
rule 3.41.2 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.41.3 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.50.1 substituted by S.S.I. 2023/223 para. 2(3)(b)
rule 3.41.1 word substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 12(3)(a)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.16.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(a)(ii)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(iv)
rule 3.45.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(a)(v)
rule 3.48.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(4)(a)
```

```
rule 3.17.2 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.17.3 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.17.4 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(c)(i)
rule 3.19.2 heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(b)
rule 3.19.2 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(i)
rule 3.19.3 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(d)(i)
rule 3.19.4 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(e)(i)
rule 3.19.5A words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(7)(a)
rule 3.16.1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(a)(i)
rule 3.16.5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(a)(iii)
rule 3.16.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(2)
rule 3.46.2 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(2)
rule 3.46.3 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 4(3)
rule 3.45.2(a)(iii) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.45.2(a)(iii) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/211 art. 2(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.1.9(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 6(2)
rule 3.41.1 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 12(3)(b)
rule 3.35.8(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(7)(a)
rule 3.41.3(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.16.4(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/171 rule 2(2)
rule 3.17.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.17.4(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(c)(ii)
rule 3.17.5(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(d)
rule 3.19.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(d)(ii)
rule 3.19.4(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(e)(ii)
rule 3.19.5(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(g)
rule 3.16.6(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(c)
rule 3.16.8(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(i)(bb)
rule 3.17.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.19.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(ii)
rule 3.19.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(a)
rule 3.19.4A(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(5)(a)
rule 3.19.5A(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(7)(b)
rule 3.16.8(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(i)(aa)
rule 3.41.2(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.19.5(1)(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(6)
rule 3.19.3(1)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(3)
rule 3.16.4(1)(e) word omitted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.16.4(1)(i) word inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(3)(a)
rule 3.16.4(1)(ea)(eb) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.16.8(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(ii)
rule 3.19.4(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(4)(a)
rule 3.16.8(1A) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(4)(b)
rule 3.16.8(1ZA) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(4)(a)
rule 3.19.1(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(a)
rule 3.19.1(2) word omitted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(b)(i)
rule 3.17.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.19.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(iii)(aa)
rule 3.19.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(3)(c)(iii)(bb)
rule 3.19.4A(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(5)(b)
rule 3.41.2(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 5(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.45.12(2)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(4)(a)
rule 3.33.2(2)(d) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/339 para. 3(3)
rule 3.33.1(2)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/339 para. 3(2)
rule 3.19.1(2)(e) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(b)(ii)
rule 3.19.1(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(2)(c)
rule 3.19.4(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 3(4)(b)
rule 3.35.8(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(7)(a)
```

```
rule 3.17.2(3)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(iv)
rule 3.45.12(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(4)(b)
rule 3.16.8(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(d)(iii)
rule 3.17.2(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 3(2)(a)(v)
rule 3.16.4(4)(a) word inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(3)(b)(i)
rule 3.16.4(4)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(3)(b)(ii)
rule 3.4.8(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(3)
rule 3.16.8(5) omitted by S.S.I. 2013/171 rule 2(4)
rule 3.16.4(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2002/146 para. 2(2)(b)(iii)
rule 3.54.4(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2023/196 para. 6(2)(b)
rule 3.45.11(8) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(8)(a)
rule 3.45.11(9) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(8)(b)
rule 1.2(4) added by S.S.I. 2009/164 para. 3
rule 1A.2(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(a)
rule 1A.2(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(b)
rule 1A.2(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(c)
rule 1A.2(6A) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 5(2)(d)
rule 2.12(1A) words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 8(a)
rule 2.22(2)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(3)(a)
rule 2.22(3)-(6) substituted for rule 2.22(3) by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(3)(b)
rule 2.42(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 9(5)
rule 2.4(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/294 para. 3(2)
rule 2.11(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 3(2)(b)
rule 2.12(6)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 8(a)
rule 2.7(7ZA) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 2(2)(c)
rule 2.12(8) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/365 para. 8(b)
rule 2.2A added by S.S.I. 2010/416 para 3
rule 3.16 am by S.S.I. 2008/111 paras 234
rule 3.24 words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/445 art. 2Sch. para. 29(1)(b)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(i)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(ii)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(iii)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(iv)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(v)
rule 3.45(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(a)(vi)
rule 3.45(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(b)
rule 3.45(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 4(2)(c)
Form 21 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/293 para. 2(5)
rule 24.01 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/193 para. 16(2)
```